

No. 11-681

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAMELA HARRIS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PAT QUINN, Governor of Illinois, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, ARKANSAS, DELAWARE,
HAWAII, IOWA, KENTUCKY, MAINE, MINNESOTA, MISSOURI,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, AND VERMONT, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

RICHARD DEARING
Deputy Solicitor General

CECELIA C. CHANG
*Special Counsel to the
Solicitor General*

VALERIE FIGUEREDO
Assistant Solicitor General

120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. Achieving Labor Peace Is Critical to Avoiding Labor Unrest by Public Employees That Threatens Grave Public Harm by Disrupting Government Services and Programs. 13

 A. State Laws Governing Public-Sector Collective Bargaining Were Adopted in Response to Devastating Strikes and Labor Unrest by State and Local Employees. 14

 B. In Responding to These Public Crises, States Naturally Looked to the Collective-Bargaining Model That Had Already Proven Effective in the Private Sector under Federal Labor Law..... 21

 II. The Variation in Public-Sector Collective-Bargaining Laws Does Not Undermine *Aboud*, But Rather Confirms the Validity of Its Flexible Framework..... 26

 III. The First Amendment Does Not Prohibit States from Borrowing Effective and Widely Accepted Private-Sector Collective-Bargaining Models to Regulate Public-Sector Labor Relations..... 31

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1, 5, 25, 27
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	12
<i>Association of Surrogates & Supreme Court Reporters v. State</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 143 (1991).....	17
<i>Brotherhood of Railway & Steamship Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)	5
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987).....	4
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	12
<i>Commications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	5
<i>DiMaggio v. Brown</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 283 (1967)	17
<i>Ellis v. Railway, Airline & Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	26
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	32
<i>Fafnir Bearing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1966)	14
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	32, 34
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	12
<i>International Association of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	4, 5, 6, 7

Locke v. Karass, 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....7
National League of Cities v. Usery, 426 U.S.
833 (1976)21
*Navy Charleston Naval Shipyard v. Federal
Labor Relations Authority*, 885 F.2d 185
(4th Cir. 1989)29
*Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers International
Union v. Mobil Oil Corp.*, 426 U.S. 407
(1976)4
Railway Employees’ Department v. Hanson,
351 U.S. 225 (1956)5
*United States v. International Business
Machines Corp.*, 517 U.S. 843 (1996)13
Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)32, 33, 34

Laws

Federal

Ch. 1220, 64 Stat. 1238 (1951).....4
5 U.S.C. § 710629
29 U.S.C.
§ 151.....14
§§ 151-169.....4
45 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.*3

State

Ala. Code § 25-7-31.....29
Alaska Stat. § 23.40.110.....8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23-1411.....29
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-20229
Ark. Code. § 6-17-2028

Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 3513.....	8
§ 3515.....	8
§ 3515.5.....	8
§ 3515.7.....	8
§ 3546.....	8
§ 3583.5.....	8
§ 3502.5.....	8
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 5-271.....	8
§ 5-280.....	8
D.C. Code	
§ 1-617.07.....	8
§ 1-617.10.....	8
Del. Code § 1319	8
Del. Code tit. 19	
§ 1301.....	24
§ 1304.....	8
Fla. Stat.	
§ 447.201.....	24
§ 447.307.....	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 25-5-5.....	8
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 89-4.....	8
§ 89-8.....	8
Idaho Code	
§ 33-1273.....	8
§ 44-1803.....	8

Ill. Comp. Stat.	
ch. 5, § 315/2	16
ch. 5, § 315/3	8
ch. 5, § 315/6	9
ch. 115, § 5/11	9
Ind. Code	
§ 20-29-2-9	8
§ 20-29-4-1	29
§ 20-29-5-2	8
Iowa Code	
§ 20.1	23
§ 20.16	8
Kan. Stat.	
§ 72-5415	8
§ 75-4321	24
Ky. Rev. Stat.	
§ 67A.6902	8
§ 345.030	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 23:890	8, 29
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 150E, § 2	9
ch. 150E, § 4	8
Md. Code	
State Pers. & Pens. § 3-301	8
State Pers. & Pens. § 3-407	8
State Pers. & Pens. § 3-502	8
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 26, § 629	9
tit. 26, § 967	8
tit. 26, § 979-F	8

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.	
§ 423.26.....	8
§ 423.210.....	30
§ 423.211.....	8
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06.....	8, 9
Mo. Rev. Stat.	
§§ 105.510-105.520.....	8
§ 105.520.....	9
Mont. Code Ann.	
§ 39-31-204	9
§ 39-31-205	8
§ 39-31-206	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-98.....	29
N.D. Cent. Code § 15.1-16-11	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 273-A:11	8, 9
§ 273-A:38.....	8
N.J. Stat.	
§ 34:13A-5.3	8
§ 34:13A-5.5	9
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 10-7E-4.....	9
§ 10-7E-15.....	8
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law	
§ 200.....	23
§ 204.....	8
§ 208.....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 48-802.....	24
§ 48-838	8
§ 81-1370.....	24

Nev. Rev. Stat. 288.160	8
Ohio Rev. Code	
§ 4117.04.....	8
§ 4417.09.....	9
Okla. Stat. tit 19, § 901.30-2	8
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 243.656.....	24
§ 243.666.....	8
§ 243.672.....	9
Pa. Stat.	
tit. 43, § 1101.606.....	8
tit. 43, § 1102.3.....	9
P.R. Laws	
tit. 3, § 1451b.....	8
tit. 3, § 1451f.....	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 36-11-2	8, 9
S.C. Code Ann. § 41-7-20.....	29
S.D. Codified Laws § 3-18-3	8
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 49-5-610 to -613	29
Texas	
Gov't Code § 617.002.....	29
Loc. Gov't Code § 174.101 to -102.....	8
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 34-20a-3	29
§ 34-20a-4	8
Va. Code § 40.1-57.2	29

Vt. Stat. Ann.,	
tit. 3, § 901	24
tit. 3, § 941	8
tit. 3, § 962	9
tit. 16, § 1982	9
tit. 16, § 1991	8
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 41.56.080	8
§ 41.80.080	8
§ 41.80.100	9
§ 41.59.100	9
§ 47.64.160	9
§ 288.52.045	9
Wis. Stat.	
§ 111.81	30
§ 111.83	8
§ 111.85	30
§ 111.91	28
§ 111.845	30
Wyo. Stat. § 27-10-103	8
Miscellaneous Authorities	
<i>Atlanta Buses Running Again</i> , N.Y. Times, June 25, 1950	19
Blair, Patricia N., <i>Union Security Agreements in Public Employment</i> , 60 Cornell L. Rev. 183 (1975)	26
<i>Bus Strike Imperils Chicago's Transit</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 26, 1968	19
Connecticut Interim Commission to Study Collective Bargaining by Municipalities, <i>Final Report</i> (1965)	22

Cooke, Louise, <i>Workers' Unrest Interrupts Municipal Service</i> , St. Petersburg Times, July 15, 1974	20
De Toledano, Ralph, <i>The Police Were Shouting "Scab,"</i> Daily News, Oct. 29, 1975	18
Derber, Milton, <i>Labor-Management Policy for Public Employees in Illinois: The Experience of the Governor's Commission, 1966-1967</i> , 21 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 541 (1968)	22
Donovan, Ronald, <i>Administering the Taylor Law: Public Employee Relations in New York</i> (1990)	15, 20
Edwards, Harry T., <i>The Emerging Duty to Bargain in the Public Sector</i> , 71 Mich. L. Rev. 885 (1973)	22
<i>Fragrant Days in Fun City</i> , Time, Feb. 16, 1968.....	19
Franklin, Ben A., <i>Troopers Patrol Baltimore to Bar Renewed Unrest</i> , N.Y. Times, July 13, 1974	18
Freeman, Joshua B., <i>Working-Class New York: Life and Labor Since World War II</i> (2001)	20
Horowitz, Morris A., <i>Collective Bargaining in the Public Sector</i> (1994)	15
Kearney, Richard C., <i>Labor Relations in the Public Sector</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	passim
Maryland Department of Labor, Licensing & Regulation, <i>Collective Bargaining for Maryland Public Employees: A Review of Policy Issues and Options</i> (1996)	18, 22

Massachusetts Legislative Research Council, <i>Report Relative to Collective Bargaining and Local Government Employees</i> (1969)	16, 22
Michigan Advisory Committee Public Employee Relations, <i>Report to Governor</i> (1967), <i>reprinted in Gov't Emp. Relations</i> Report, No. 181 (Feb. 28, 1967)	22
N.Y. Div. of Budget, Budget Report for S. 6835, <i>reprinted in Bill Jacket for ch. 677</i> (1977).....	9
N.Y. Governor's Committee on Public Employee Relations, <i>Final Report</i> (1966) ...	passim
New Jersey Public & School Employees' Grievance Procedure Study Commission, <i>Final Report</i> (1968)	22
Ohio Legislative Services Committee, <i>Public Employee Labor Relations</i> (1969)	21
Olson, Mancur, <i>The Logic of Collective Action</i> (1965)	24
Pennsylvania Governor's Commission to Revise the Public Employee Law, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (1968).....	16, 22, 17
Perlmutter, Emanuel, <i>Welfare Strike Due in City Today In spite of Writ</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 4, 1965.....	20
Ross, Anne M., <i>Public Employee Unions and the Right to Strike</i> , 92 Monthly Lab. Rev. 14 (1969)	16
Smith, Russell A., <i>State and Local Advisory Reports on Public Employment Labor Legislation: A Comparative Analysis</i> , 67 Mich. L. Rev. 891 (1968)	23

Stetson, Damon, <i>Fourth Hospital Moves Patients</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 23, 1968.....	20
Stieber, Jack, <i>Public Employee Unionism: Structure, Growth, Policy</i> (1973)	16, 30, 23
<i>Strike Halts Most Public Transit Runs in Philadelphia</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 26, 1977.....	19
<i>Strike's Bitter End</i> , Time, Nov. 29, 1968.....	18
Sullivan, Joseph F., <i>Mediators Seek to Settle Newark Sanitation Strike</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 29, 1976.....	19
<i>Transit Strike</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 5, 1966	19
<i>Transit Workers Strike Los Angeles Area Bus System</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 27, 1979.....	19
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, News Release, Union Members—2012 (Jan. 23, 2013), available at http://www.bls.gov/news.release/	27
Whiteside, Sally J., Robert P. Vogt, & Sherryl R. Scott, <i>Illinois Public Labor Relations Laws: A Commentary and Analysis</i> , 60 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 883, 924 & n. 264 (1984)	9
Ziskind, David, <i>One Thousand Strikes of Government Employees</i> (1940).....	15, 19
Zwerdling, A.L., <i>The Liberation of Public Employees: Union Security in the Public Sector</i> , 17 B.C. Indus. & Com. L. Rev. 993 (1975)	26
